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Ministry of Defence

Defence Land Agent _ .. 1 4 rorg arics
Brunel House 42 The Hard Portsmouth PO1 3DS

Telephone: 0705 822341 Ext 5410

Fax: 0705 811403
Chief Executive Your reference
Hampshire County Council
\Tl?icgiiiii Our reference
LP/3
Hampshire /&8
Sca us Date
SIS e 24 January 1991
RECORDED DELIVERY
Dear Sir

SECTION 31 - THE HIGHWAYS ACT 1980

1. I am directed to deposit with you, under the provisions of Sub-Section
81(6) of the Highways Act 1980 the enclosed plans detailed in the attached
Schedule of the Ministry of Defence Establishments within your area upon which
have been marked all the ways which the Secretary of State for Defence admits
have been dedicated. Will you please acknowledge safe receipt of the plans.

2. Your attention is particularly drawn to the legend on the plan, and I am
to confirm that the extent of public rights recognised by the Secretary of State
for Defence over each route shown on the plan is as follows:-

(a) Over each route shown by continuous purple line, the Secretary of
State recognises a highway over which the public have a right of way
on foot only.

(b) Over each route shown by a continous green line, the Secretary of
State recognises that the public have the following, but no other, rights
of way, that is to say, a right of way on foot and a right of way on
horseback or leading a horse, with or without a right to drive animals
of any description along the highway.

(¢) Over each route shown by a broken green line, the Secretary of State
recognises the way to be a highway other than a footpath or bridleway
used by the public mainly for the purposes for which footpaths or
bridleways are so used, or as a byway open to all traffic.

(d) Over each route shown by a continuous brown tint the Secretary of
State recognises the route as a public road over which the public
has the right to pass for all purposes with or without animals or
vehicles.

Of the above highways, those described in sub-paragraphs (a), (b) and (¢) are
more particularly described in the definitive statement prepared by the County
Council under the provision of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside
Act 1949, as amended by the Countryside Act 1968. The routes indicated by
paragraph (d) are more particularly described in detail on the Plans attached.
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3. In addition, in accordance with the above mentioned Act I am also
directed to deposit with you the enclosed plans detailed in the attached
Schedule of the Ministry of Defence Establishments within your area over
which the Secretary of State for Defence states no ways have been dedicated
as highways.

4, BStatutory Declaration will be lodged with you from time to time as
required.

Yours faithfully

Defence Land Agent
for and on behalf of the Secretary of State for Defence




- !

SCHEDULE

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ESTABLISHMENT

PLAN NUMBER

LOCAL AUTHORITY

1.

10.
11.
12.
13.

14.
15.

18.

19.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.

McMillen Barracks, Marchwood Military
Port and Marchwood Married Quarters
Estate

Calshot Married Quarters Estate

HQ Signal Group Training Centre
Sopley

RAF Hythe and Hythe Married Quarters
Estate

RARDE Sandleheath

Bransgore Married Quarters Estate

Royal Naval‘Vitalling Depot Botley
Netley Cemetery

Wecock Farm Married Quarters Estate
HMS Dryad Southwick

Royal Naval Salvage Depot Swanmore

Tichfield Married Quarters Estate

HMS Mercury

HMS Collingwood

Diesel Repairs Depot Blackbrook Farm
RN Seafield Park

Peak Lane Married Quarters Estate

HMS Daedalus

RNAY Fleetlands

RNAD Bedenham Frater & Elson
Hardway Married Quarters Estate
Priddy's Hard/Felicia Park

0il Fuel Depot

Royal Clarence Yard

St Georges Barracks

19/91

30/91

32/91

27/91

35/91

33/91

20/91
34/91
18/91
294/90
313/90
306/90
311/90

7/91
7/91
316/90
7/91
7/91

7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91

New Forest District

Council

New Forest District

Council

New Forest District

Council

New Forest District

Council

New Forest District

Council

New Forest District

Council

Eastleigh Borough Council
Eastleigh Borough Council

Havant Borough Council

Winchester City
Winchester City
Winchester City

Council
Council

Council

East Hampshire District

Council
Fareham Borough

Fareham Borough
Fareham Borough

Fareham Borough

Council
Council
Council

Council

part Fareham Borough
Council and part Gosport

Borough Council
Gosport Borough
Gosport Borough
Gosport Borough
Gosport Borough
Gosport Borough
Gosport Borough
Gosport Borough

Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council

Council




MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ESTABLISHMENT

PLAN NUMBER

LOCAL AUTHORITY

26.
27.
28.
28)o
30.
S o
32.
SSE
34.
35.
36.
37.
éﬁ.
i,
40.
41.
42.
43.
44,
45.
46.
47.
48.
49.
50.

53.
54.
S5

56.
57.

58.
59.
60.
61.

Forton Married Quarters Estate
Frater Lane Married Quarters Estate
ARE Haslar and ARE Alverstoke
Royal Naval Cemetery Haslar
HMS Dolphin

Royal Naval Hospital Haslar
Institute of Naval Medicine Fort Road
Clayhall Sports Ground

Monkton Married Quarters Estate

Fort Monkton and Married Quarters
Alvercliffe Drive Married Quarters Estate
Gomer Married Quarters Estate

Browndown Camp

HMS Sultan

Brockhurst Married Quarters Estate

HMS Centurion

Rowner Married Quarters Estate

Hilsea Married Quarters Estate

HMS Phoenix and Married Quarters

RN Horsea Island

Burrow and Pewit Islands

Tipner Range
Whale Island
HMS Nelson
HMS Nelson Gunwharf (Vernon)
HM Naval Base
Recreation Grounds Burnaby Road
Governors Green

Clarence Ground

Pembroke Park Penny Street Kings
Terrace Married Quarters and
Cambridge Barracks

Grove Road Married Quarters

Royal Marines Eastney and associated
Married Quarers

Fraser Gunnery Range
Eastney Trials Station
Rugby Camp Playing Fields

Gatcombe Drive Married Quarters

7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91
7/91
293/90
293/90
293/90
7/91
293/90
293/90
293/90
293/90
293/90
293/90
293/90
293/90

293/90
293/90

293/90
293/90
293/90
293/90
293/90

Gosport Borough

Gosport Borough

Gosport Borough

Gosport Borough

Gosport Borough

Gosport Borough

Gosport Borough

Gosport Borough

Gosport Borough

Gosport Borough

Gosport Borough

Gosport Borough

Gosport Borough

Gosport Borough

Gosport Borough

Gosport Borough

Gosport Borough

Portsmouth
Portsmouth
Portsmouth
Portsmouth
Portsmouth
Portsmouth
Portsmouth
Portsmouth
Portsmouth
Portsmouth
Portsmouth

Portsmouth

Portsmouth

Portsmouth

Portsmouth
Portsmouth
Portsmouth
Portsmouth

Portsmouth

City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City
City

City
City

City
City
City
City
City

Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council
Council

Council

Council

Council

Council
Council
Council
Council

Council




MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ESTABLISHMENT

PLAN NUMBER

LOCAL AUTHORITY

e

62. Drayton Married Quarters Estate
63. Portsdown Married Quarters Estate

64. ARE Portsdown East and West

65. Fort Southwick

R

—

294/90
294/90
294/90

294/90

Portsmouth City Council
Portsmouth City Council

Part Portsmouth City
Council and part
Winchester City Council

Part Portsmouth City
Council and part
Winchester City Council

Tyt




STATUTORY DECLARATION FOR PRESERVING MOD RIGHTS IN PRIVATE ROADS AND
FOOTPATHS USED BY THE GENERAL PUBLIC

I GERALD CHARLES BISSELL for and on behalf of THE SECRETARY OF STATE
FOR DEFENCE, and acting under the authority conferred upon me by the

said Secretary of State DO SOLEMNLY AND SINCERELY DECLARE as follows:-

1. The Secretary of State for Defence on the Twenty Fourth
day of January 1991 the Thirteenth day of March and the Twenty Second
éﬁ? day of November 1991 in accordance with Section 31(6) of the Highways
| Act 1980 caused to be deposited with the Hampshire County Council and
the appropriate District Councils the plans listed on the Schedule
annexed hereto of certain Establishments vested in the said Secretary
of State within the area administered by such Council together with
a statement indicating what ways (if any) over that land the said

Secretary of State admitted to have been dedicated as highways.

2. No additional way over the land delineated on a map so deposited
with the Hampshire County Council has been dedicated as a highway

' 15 since the date of the deposit.

AND I MAKE this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same
to be true and by virtue of the provisions of the Statutory

Declarations Act 1835

DECLARED at Orullon ale 132 High )
ST, PORTEMOUWTH . HANRPSHIRE “'

this T7a: day OftK&WuNL&J 1992 ) (Signature of Declarant)

Before me ) for and on behalf of

kesmai—ss—keﬁef-—fef—e&‘ehs ) SECRETARY OF STATE FOR DEFENCE
& . schalse TE. M. BRETHERTUN

132 HIoW ST
PR TS Mo H
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10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

l6.

SCHEDULE OF DEPOSITED PLANS

Sandleheath Testing Site
MQs Bransgrove

Hospital Cemetery Royal Victoria
Country Park Netley

Various Establishments and MQs
Gosport & Fareham District areas
including Pewit Island and Burrow
Island Portsmouth Harbour
Various Establishments and MQs
Portsea Island plus Whale Island
Tipner Range and Horsea Island

Royal Naval Establishment
Seafield Park Hill Head

HMS Mercury

MOs Titchfield Park

Central Salvage Depot Swanmore

HMS Dryad ASWE and MQs North Portsmouth
MQOs Wecock Farm

RNVD Botley

DARSA Hythe & MQs Hythe

HQ Signal Group Training Centre Sopley
MQs Calshot

Marchwood Military Port

Plan

Plan

Plan

Plan

Plan

Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan
Plan

Plan

No:35/91

No: 33/91

No: 34/91

No: 7/91
No: 293/90
No: 77/91
No: 311/90
No: 306/90
No: 313/90
No: 294/90
No: 235/91
No: 20/91
No: 27/91
No: 32/91
No: 30/91

No:

19/91







