

Ministry of Defence Defence Land Agent - Mr. L H Ford ARICS Brunel House 42 The Hard Portsmouth PO1 3DS

5410

Telephone: 0705 822341 Ext

Fax:

0705 811403

Chief Executive Hampshire County Council The Castle Winchester

Your reference

Our reference LP/381/4

Date

24 January 1991

RECORDED DELIVERY

Dear Sir

Hampshire

SECTION 31 - THE HIGHWAYS ACT 1980

- 1. I am directed to deposit with you, under the provisions of Sub-Section 31(6) of the Highways Act 1980 the enclosed plans detailed in the attached Schedule of the Ministry of Defence Establishments within your area upon which have been marked all the ways which the Secretary of State for Defence admits have been dedicated. Will you please acknowledge safe receipt of the plans.
- 2. Your attention is particularly drawn to the legend on the plan, and I am to confirm that the extent of public rights recognised by the Secretary of State for Defence over each route shown on the plan is as follows:-
 - (a) Over each route shown by continuous purple line, the Secretary of State recognises a highway over which the public have a right of way on foot only.
 - (b) Over each route shown by a continous green line, the Secretary of State recognises that the public have the following, but no other, rights of way, that is to say, a right of way on foot and a right of way on horseback or leading a horse, with or without a right to drive animals of any description along the highway.
 - (c) Over each route shown by a broken green line, the Secretary of State recognises the way to be a highway other than a footpath or bridleway used by the public mainly for the purposes for which footpaths or bridleways are so used, or as a byway open to all traffic.
 - (d) Over each route shown by a continuous brown tint the Secretary of State recognises the route as a public road over which the public has the right to pass for all purposes with or without animals or vehicles.

Of the above highways, those described in sub-paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) are more particularly described in the definitive statement prepared by the County Council under the provision of the National Parks and Access to the Countryside Act 1949, as amended by the Countryside Act 1968. The routes indicated by paragraph (d) are more particularly described in detail on the Plans attached.

- 3. In addition, in accordance with the above mentioned Act I am also directed to deposit with you the enclosed plans detailed in the attached Schedule of the Ministry of Defence Establishments within your area over which the Secretary of State for Defence states no ways have been dedicated as highways.
- 4. Statutory Declaration will be lodged with you from time to time as required.

Yours faithfully

Defence Land Agent for and on behalf of the Secretary of State for Defence

SCHEDULE

- 25

MIN	ISTRY OF DEFENCE ESTABLISHMENT	PLAN NUMBER	LOCAL AUTHORITY
1.	McMwllen Barracks, Marchwood Military Port and Marchwood Married Quarters		
	Estate	19/91	New Forest District Council
2.	Calshot Married Quarters Estate	30/91	New Forest District Council
3.	HQ Signal Group Training Centre Sopley	32/91	New Forest District Council
4.	RAF Hythe and Hythe Married Quarters Estate	27/91	New Forest District Council
5.	RARDE Sandleheath	35/91	New Forest District Council
	Bransgore Married Quarters Estate	33/91	New Forest District Council
7.	Royal Naval Vitalling Depot Botley	20/91	Eastleigh Borough Council
8.	Netley Cemetery	34/91	Eastleigh Borough Council
9.	Wecock Farm Married Quarters Estate	18/91	Havant Borough Council
10.	HMS Dryad Southwick	294/90	Winchester City Council
11.	Royal Naval Salvage Depot Swanmore	313/90	Winchester City Council
12.	Tichfield Married Quarters Estate	306/90	Winchester City Council
13.	HMS Mercury	311/90	East Hampshire District Council
14.	HMS Collingwood	7/91	Fareham Borough Council
15.	Diesel Repairs Depot Blackbrook Farm	7/91	Fareham Borough Council
19.	RN Seafield Park	316/90	Fareham Borough Council
	Peak Lane Married Quarters Estate	7/91	Fareham Borough Council
18.	HMS Daedalus	7/91	part Fareham Borough Council and part Gosport Borough Council
19.	RNAY Fleetlands	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
20.	RNAD Bedenham Frater & Elson	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
21.	Hardway Married Quarters Estate	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
22.	Priddy's Hard/Felicia Park	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
23.	Oil Fuel Depot	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
24.	Royal Clarence Yard	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
25.	St Georges Barracks	7/91	Gosport Borough Council

	MINI	STRY OF DEFENCE ESTABLISHMENT	PLAN NUMBER	LOCAL AUTHORITY
	26.	Forton Married Quarters Estate	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
	27.	Frater Lane Married Quarters Estate	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
	28.	ARE Haslar and ARE Alverstoke	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
	29.	Royal Naval Cemetery Haslar	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
	30.	HMS Dolphin	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
	31.	Royal Naval Hospital Haslar	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
	32.	Institute of Naval Medicine Fort Road	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
	33.	Clayhall Sports Ground	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
	34.	Monkton Married Quarters Estate	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
	35.	Fort Monkton and Married Quarters	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
	36.	Alvercliffe Drive Married Quarters Estate	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
	37.	Gomer Married Quarters Estate	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
	28. 	Browndown Camp	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
ï	. To.	HMS Sultan	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
	40.	Brockhurst Married Quarters Estate	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
	41.	HMS Centurion	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
	42.	Rowner Married Quarters Estate	7/91	Gosport Borough Council
	43.	Hilsea Married Quarters Estate	293/90	Portsmouth City Council
	44.	HMS Phoenix and Married Quarters	293/90	Portsmouth City Council
	45.	RN Horsea Island	293/90	Portsmouth City Council
	46.	Burrow and Pewit Islands	7/91	Portsmouth City Council
	47.	Tipner Range	293/90	Portsmouth City Council
	48.	Whale Island	293/90	Portsmouth City Council
	49.	HMS Nelson	293/90	Portsmouth City Council
	50.	HMS Nelson Gunwharf (Vernon)	293/90	Portsmouth City Council
	70	HM Naval Base	293/90	Portsmouth City Council
	-	Recreation Grounds Burnaby Road	293/90	Portsmouth City Council
	53.	Governors Green	293/90	Portsmouth City Council
	54.	Clarence Ground	293/90	Portsmouth City Council
	55.	Pembroke Park Penny Street Kings Terrace Married Quarters and	000/00	
	56.	Cambridge Barracks Grove Road Married Quarters	293/90	Portsmouth City Council
			293/90	Portsmouth City Council
	57.	Royal Marines Eastney and associated Married Quarers	293/90	Portsmouth City Council
	58.	Fraser Gunnery Range	293/90	Portsmouth City Council
	59.	Eastney Trials Station	293/90	Portsmouth City Council
	60.	Rugby Camp Playing Fields	293/90	Portsmouth City Council
	61.	Gatcombe Drive Married Quarters	293/90	Portsmouth City Council
				·

ý

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE ESTABLISHMENT		PLAN NUMBER	LOCAL AUTHORITY	
62. 63.	Drayton Married Quarters Estate Portsdown Married Quarters Estate	294/90 294/90	Portsmouth City Council Portsmouth City Council	
64.	ARE Portsdown East and West	294/90	Part Portsmouth City Council and part Winchester City Council	
65.	Fort Southwick	294/90	Part Portsmouth City Council and part Winchester City Council	

Ċ

STATUTORY DECLARATION FOR PRESERVING MOD RIGHTS IN PRIVATE ROADS AND FOOTPATHS USED BY THE GENERAL PUBLIC

I GERALD CHARLES BISSELL for and on behalf of THE SECRETARY OF STATE FOR DEFENCE, and acting under the authority conferred upon me by the said Secretary of State DO SOLEMNLY AND SINCERELY DECLARE as follows:-

- 1. The Secretary of State for Defence on the Twenty Fourth day of January 1991 the Thirteenth day of March and the Twenty Second day of November 1991 in accordance with Section 31(6) of the Highways Act 1980 caused to be deposited with the Hampshire County Council and the appropriate District Councils the plans listed on the Schedule annexed hereto of certain Establishments vested in the said Secretary of State within the area administered by such Council together with a statement indicating what ways (if any) over that land the said Secretary of State admitted to have been dedicated as highways.
- 2. No additional way over the land delineated on a map so deposited with the Hampshire County Council has been dedicated as a highway since the date of the deposit.

AND I MAKE this solemn declaration conscientiously believing the same to be true and by virtue of the provisions of the Statutory Declarations Act 1835

```
DECLARED at Brullon a Co. 132 High )

St. PORTSMOUTH. HAMPSHIRE

this 7 day of James 1992 ) (Signature of Declarant)

Before me ) for and on behalf of

A Commissioner for Oaths ) SECRETARY OF STATE FOR DEFENCE

School for JEM BROTHERTON

132 HIGH ST

PORTSMOUTH
```

SCHEDULE OF DEPOSITED PLANS

	1.	Sandleheath Testing Site	Plan	No:3	35/91
	2.	MQs Bransgrove	Plan	No:	33/91
	3.	Hospital Cemetery Royal Victoria Country Park Netley	Plan	No:	34/91
	4.	Various Establishments and MQs Gosport & Fareham District areas including Pewit Island and Burrow Island Portsmouth Harbour	Plan	No:	7/91
	5.	Various Establishments and MQs Portsea Island plus Whale Island Tipner Range and Horsea Island	Plan	No:	293/90
	6.	Royal Naval Establishment Seafield Park Hill Head	Plan	No:	77/91
	7.	HMS Mercury	Plan	No:	311/90
	8.	MQs Titchfield Park	Plan	No:	306/90
	9.	Central Salvage Depot Swanmore	Plan	No:	313/90
	10.	HMS Dryad ASWE and MQs North Portsmouth	Plan	No:	294/90
	11.	MQs Wecock Farm	Plan	No:	235/91
	12.	RNVD Botley	Plan	No:	20/91
	13.	DARSA Hythe & MQs Hythe	Plan	No:	27/91
	14.	HQ Signal Group Training Centre Sopley	Plan	No:	32/91
NG.	15.	MQs Calshot	Plan	No:	30/91
250	16.	Marchwood Military Port	Plan	No:	19/91

